How to Make Prior Authorizations Work for You



0318.PR.P.PP 5/18



Agenda

- Prior Authorization (PA)
- WRecent Updates
- 💖 Helpful Tips
- 💖 Web Portal
- **W** Telephonic Requests
- 1 Fax Requests
- **11** Appeals Process
- 💖 Need to Know
- Questions and Answers

গ্রুmhs

Prior Authorization

Prior Authorization (Medical Services)

Prior Authorization is an approval from MHS to provide services designated as needing authorization before treatment and/or payment

Inpatient authorizations = IP + 10 digits
 Outpatient authorizations = OP + 10 digits
 Emergent ER Symptoms suggesting imminent, life-threatening condition no PA required, but notification requested within two business days
 Urgent concurrent = Emergent inpatient admission. Determination timeline within 24 hours of receipt of request.
 Pre-service non urgent = Elective scheduled procedures. Determination within 15

calendar days. Benefit limitations apply (dependent on product).

3

গ্রুmhs

Prior Authorization

MHS Medical Management will review state guidelines and all available clinical documentation and seek Medical Director input as needed

- PA for observation level of care (up to 72 hours for Medicaid or 48 hours for Ambetter and Allwell), diagnostic services do not require an authorization for contracted facilities. Non-contracted facilities do not require prior authorization.
- If the provider requests an inpatient level of care for a covered/eligible condition, or procedure and documentation supports an outpatient/observation level of care, MHS will send the case for Medical Director review

Prior Authorization

Outpatient Services

All elective procedures that require prior authorization must have request to MHS at least two business days prior to the date of service
All urgent and emergent services do not require prior authorization, but admissions must be called in to MHS within two business days following the admit
Prior Authorizations are not a guarantee of payment
Members must be Medicaid Eligible on the date of service

*Failure to obtain prior authorization for non urgent and emergent services will result in a denial for related claims

5

Prior Authorization

Transfers

- MHS requires notification and approval for all transfers from one facility to another at least two business days in advance
- MHS requires notification within two business days following all emergent transfers Transfers include, but are not limited to:
 - Facility to facility
 - Higher level of care changes require PA and it is the responsibility of the transferring facility to obtain

Prior Authorization

Services that require prior authorization regardless of contract status:

- Injectable drugs (see <u>mhsindiana.com/provider-guides</u> for up-to-date list of codes)
- W Nutritional counseling (unless diabetic)
- Pain management programs, including epidural, facet and trigger point injections
- W PET, MRI, MRA and Nuclear Cardiology/SPECT scans
- Cardiac rehabilitation
- Hearing aids and devices
- W Home and Institutional hospice (coverage varies by product)
- In-home infusion therapy
- Orthopedic footwear
- W Respiratory therapy services
- Pulmonary rehabilitation
- W Home care (except after an IP admission with benefit limitations)

7

গ্রুmhs

Prior Authorization

Is Prior Authorization Needed?

- MHS website: <u>mhsindiana.com</u>
- Quick reference guide
- Non-contracted provider services now align with PA requirements for contracted providers

🕸 mhs. 🧧		Effective Ma
Applies to all Hoosier Healthwise (HHW), Healthy Indiana (HP) and Hoosier Care Connect (HCC) packages. For an Ambetter Provider Quick Reference Guide, please visi ambetter.mhaindiana.com, Coverage is subject to specific benefit package of member.	HHW I	
1-877-647-4848	MANAGED HE	ALTH SERVICES (MHS)
TTY/TDD: 1-800-743-3333	ELECTRONIC PAYER ID:	CLAINS APPEALS ADDRESS:
mhsindiana.com	CLAIMS ADDRESS:	Managed Health Services R.C. Bax 3000 Farmington, HO 63640-3802
GENERAL OFFICE HOURS:	Managed Health Services P.O. Box 3002	Providers have 67 calendar days from the date of the Explanation of Payment to
a.m. to 5 p.m., EST, closed holidays	Farmington, HO 63640-3803 Claims sent to HHS' indianapolis	file an adjustment, resubmit, or appeal a decision.
MEMBER SERVICES AND PROVIDER SERVICES: 8 a.m. to 8 p.m.	address will be returned to provider.	Failure to do so within the specified time/rame will waive the right for
REFERRALS AND AUTHORIZATIONS: 8 a.m. to 5 p.m., closed 12 p.m. to 1 p.m.	MEDICAL NECESSITY APPEALS ONLY ADDRESS:	reconsideration
	ATTN: APPEALS	CLAIMS REFUNDS:
AFTER-HOURS:	SSD N. Meridian Street	To refund claims overpayment, please send check and documentation to:
MHS' 24/7 Nurse Advice Line for members is available to answer calls for emergent authorization needs. Or, you may leave a message on our after-hours recording	SSD N. Heridian Street Suite KH Indianapolis, IN 46204	To refund claims overpayment, please send check and documentation to: Coordinated Care Corporation 75 Remittance Dz., Suite 6446 Chicago, IL 60675-6446
MHS' 34/7 Nurse Advice Line for members is available to answer calls for emergent authorization needs. Or,	Suite 104 Indianapolik, IN 46204	send check and documentation to: Coordinated Care Corporation 75 Remittance Dr., Suite 6446
MHS' 24/7 Nurse Advice Line for members is available to answer calls for emergent authorization needs. Or, you may leave a message on our after-hours recording	Suite 101	send check and documentation to: Coordinated Care Corporation 15 Remittance Dr., Salte 6446 Chicago, IL 60675-6446
MIS ³ 94/7 Nurse Advice Line for members is available to answer calls for emergent authorization needs. Or, you may leave a message on our after-hours recording system. Messages are returned within two business days.	Subs 101 Indianapolis, IN 46204 MMS FAX NUMBERS	send check and documentation to: Coordinated Care Carporation 75 Remittance Dr., Suite 6446 Chicage, IL 60075-6446
NIS ^{CI} 24/7 Nurse Advice Line for members is available to answer calls for emergent sutherization needs. Or, you may leave a message on our after-hours recording system. Messages are returned within two business days. PROVIDER SERVICES: 1-866-401-854	Suite 101 Indianapolia, IN 46204 MINIS FAX: NUMBERS HEDICAL APPEALS:	end check and documination to: Coordinated Care Corporation 75 Remittance U., Saito 6446 Chicago, 8. 60675-6446 -866-794-7993 chorbotistan 21 1-866-694-3653
MISC 24/7 Nuras Advice Line for members is available to answer calls for emergent authorization needs. Or, you may leave a message on our after-hours recording system. Messages are returned within two business days. PROVIDER SERVICES: 1-866-401-6534 Gr. Claint-veloted document MENDER SERVICES: 1-866-913-1629	Suite 101 Indianapalis, IN 46004 MHIS FAX INUMBERS HEDICAL APPEALS: E.L. Referato, Prior Au CASE HAMAGENEIM E.L. Member Referato	end check and documination to: Coordinated Care Corporation 75 Remittance U., Saito 6446 Chicago, 8. 60675-6446 -866-794-7993 chorbotistan 21 1-866-694-3653
NIS ¹² AVY Turne Advice Line for members is available to answer calls for emergent surface/naure meets. Or, you may leave a message on our after-hours recording system. Messages are returned within two business days. PROVIDER SERVICES: 1-864-401-6554 &: Claimt-related documents MEMBER SERVICES: 1-864-401-6554 &: Claimt-related documents MEMBER SERVICES: 1-864-814-829 &: Member paul additions(deletions METERODEX MANAGEMENT): 1-864-401-6544 &: Rovider envaluent, office or billing address ch	Suite 101 Indianapalis, IN 46004 MHIS FAX INUMBERS HEDICAL APPEALS: E.L. Referato, Prior Au CASE HAMAGENEIM E.L. Member Referato	end check and documination to: Coordinated Care Corporation 75 Remittance U., Saito 6446 Chicago, 8. 60675-6446 -866-794-7993 chorbotistan 21 1-866-694-3653
NIIS ^C 24/7 Nurse Advice Line for members is available to answer calls for emergent authorization needs. Or, you may leave a message on our after-hours recording system. Messages are returned within two business days. PROVIDER SERVICES: 1-864-401-6534 Gr. Chain-veloxed documents MEMBER SERVICES: 1-864-813-639 Gr. NewStre Past Coldback(Meldoars METWORK MANAGEMENT: 1-864-813-634 Gr. Rowlder enablement; 0ffer or billing address ch MEMBER SERVICES: 1-864-813-634 Gr. Rowlder enablement; 0ffer or billing address ch	Suite 101 Indianapolis, IX 46204 MINS FAX INLINGERS HIERORAL APPEALS: Ex. Reformation Ex. Member Referrato anger EDESITE: MINSINGMANA.COM	send check and documination to Coercitested care Corporation 175 Remittance Dr., Salte 6446 Chicage, 8: 60675-6446 I-866-794-7893 rher/totions In-866-884-3653 to CM/DM
NIGS '4/7 Nurse Advice Lise for members is available to answer calls for emergent authorization meeds. Or, you may leave a massage on our after-hour needs Or, you may leave a message on our after-hour needs of provider SERVICES: 1-864-401-654 Gr. Claimt-violated documents MEMBER SERVICES: 1-864-401-654 Gr. Monter pass docklose; Meldenas MEMBER SERVICES: 1-864-415-454 Gr. Monter pass docklose; Meldenas METWORK MANAGEMENT: 1-864-415-454 Gr. Monter pass docklose; Meldenas Meldenas.com/providers	Suite 10 Indianapalis, IN 46204 MISERAX INLIMIZERS MEDICAL APPEALS: Ex. Anglensit, Pior A CASE MANAGENEN Ex. Member Reformits anges ERSITE: MISSINDIANA.COM der updates and news, as well as forms, m visit ministiana.com/torms to get the lat	send check and documination to: Coercilisated care Corporation TS Remittance Dr., Suite 6446 Checage, 8. 6075-6446 I-866-794-7983 checkotations I: 1-866-494-3653 to CM/DM manuals, guides, online PA tool and ant forms for submission to H4G.) these prior-on-demand patient health fact
NIS ^{CS} 47/7 Nurse Advice Line for members is available to answer calls for emergent authorization needs. Or, you may leave a message on our after-hours recording system. Messages are returned within two business days. PEOVIDER SERVICES: 1-866-401-6534 Gr. Chain-Melted document? MEMBER SERVICES: 1-866-403-6539 Gr. NewSer parts dolbloog/Selficians METWORK MANAGEMENT: 1-866-403-6544 Gr. Revider ensitient, office or billing address ch UNERS MANAGEMENT: 1-866-403-654 Gr. Revider ensitient, office or billing address ch utertails. [Please mbaladians.com/beabh	Suite 101 Indianapaile, IX 46204 MINS FAX INLINGERS HEDICAL APPEALS: Ex. Reformatic, Reiro Ad. CASE HAMAGENEIN Ex. Member Reformatic angee EESTITE: MINSTANA.COM EESTITE: MINSTANA.COM EESTITE: MINSTANA.COM EESTITE: MINSTANA.COM	send check and documination to: Coerrikated ear Corporation 75 Remittance Dr., Salte 6446 Chicage, 8. 60675-6446 India 1993 check-794-7943 check-794-7943 ch

You can find out more about the information in this Suide in the Hildi Provider Hanual, online at mheindiana.com/providers/tesources, or by contacting Hildi at 1477-647-684

Prior Authorization

Medicaid Pre-Auth

DISCLAIMER: All attempts are made to provide the most current information on the Pre-Auth Needed Tool. However, this does NOT guarantee payment. Payment of claims is dependent on eligibility, covered benefits, provider contracts, correct coding and billing practices. For specific details, please refer to the provider manual. If you are uncertain that prior authorization is needed, please submit a request for an accurate response.

Vision services need to be verified by Envolve Vision Dental services need to be verified by Envolve Dental Ambulance and Transportation services need to be verified by LCP Transportation Behavioral Health/Substance Abuse services need to be verified by Cenpatico

Non-participating providers must submit Prior Authorization for all services. For non-participating providers, join our network.

Are services being performed in the Emergency Department or Urgent Care Center or are these family planning services billed with a contraceptive managment diagnosis?

🗌 Yes 🔲 No

Types of Services	YES	NO
Is the member being admitted to an inpatient facility?		
Are services, other than DME, orthotics, prosthetics, and supplies, being rendered in the home?		
Are anesthesia services being rendered for pain management?		
Are services for infertility?		
Is the member receiving dialysis?		

To submit a prior authorization Login Here.

Prior Authorization

Medicaid Pre-Auth Needed?

Become a Provider

CLAS Standards

MHS Provider Webinars

Partnered Member Events

Pharmacy Benefits Information for Providers

Prior Authorization

Transactions

PaySpan Health

POWER Account Resource Center

Provider Information Resource Center

Provider Guides

Dental Providers

Presumptive Eligibility

Quality Improvement

HEDIS®

Practice Guidelines

Immunization Information **DISCLAIMER:** All attempts are made to provide the most current information on the Pre-Auth Needed Tool. However, this does NOT guarantee payment. Payment of claims is dependent on eligibility, covered benefits, provider contracts, correct coding and billing practices. For specific details, please refer to the provider manual. If you are uncertain that prior authorization is needed, please submit a request for an accurate response.

Vision services need to be verified by Envolve Vision

Complex Imaging, MRA, MRI, PET and CT scans need to be verified by NIA

Hoosier Healthwise dental services need to be verified by State

Healthy Indiana Plan (HIP) and Hoosier Care Connect dental services need to be verified by Envolve Dental

Ambulance and Transportation services need to be verified by LCP Transportation

Behavioral Health/Substance Abuse need to be verified by Cenpatico

Non-participating providers must submit Prior Authorization for all services For non-participating providers, Join Our Network.

Are Services being performed in the Emergency Department or Urgent Care Center or are these family planning services billed with a contraceptive management diagnosis?

YES NO

Types of Services	YES	NO
Is the member being admitted to an inpatient facility?		
Are services, other than DME, orthotics, prosthetics, and supplies, being rendered in the home?		
Are anesthesia services being rendered for pain management?		
Are services for infertility?		
Is the member receiving dialysis?		



Prior Authorization

Are Services being performed in the Emergency Department or Urgent Care Center or are these family planning services billed with a contraceptive management diagnosis?

YES 📄 NO 🖉

Types of Services	YES	NO
Is the member being admitted to an inpatient facility?	\bigcirc	۲
Are services, other than DME, orthotics, prosthetics, and supplies, being rendered in the home?	\odot	۲
Are anesthesia services being rendered for pain management?	\bigcirc	۲
Are services for infertility?	\bigcirc	۲
Is the member receiving dialysis?	\bigcirc	۲

Enter the code of the service you would like to check:

99394

Check



99394 - PREV VISIT EST AGE 12-17

Pre-authorization is required if service is rendered at home except for Primary Care Providers or Health Department. In all other locations, Preauthorization is required for non-participating providers.

To submit a prior authorization Login Here.

গ্রুmhs

Prior Authorization

Information Needed to Complete All PAs:

Wember's Name, RID, and Date of Birth

*Type of service needed (e.g. office visit, outpatient surgery, DME, inpatient admission,

testing, physical therapy, occupational therapy, speech therapy etc.)

Date(s) of service

Ordering Physician with NPI number

Servicing Physician with NPI number

HCPCS/CPT codes requested for approval

Diagnosis code

Contact person, including phone and fax numbers

Clinical information to support medical necessity (home care requires a signed POC)

 Including current (within three months) clinical that is pertinent to the requested service, history of symptoms, previous treatment and results, physician rationale for ordering treatments and/or testing (MD exam notes)

Providers must request updates to prior authorizations within 30 days from the original date of service before claim submission.



Recent PA Updates

Therapy Services - (Speech, Occupational, Physical Therapy)

10/1/17 authorization is no longer required
 Must follow billing guidelines (GP, GN, GO modifiers)
 National Imaging Associates, Inc. (NIA) will conduct retrospective review to evaluate medical necessity

- If requested, medical records can be uploaded to <u>RadMD.com</u> or faxed to NIA at 1-800-784-6864
- Medical necessity appeals will be conducted by NIA
 - Follow steps outlined in denial notification
 - NIA Customer Care Associates are available to assist providers at 1-800-424-5391

গ্রুmhs

Durable & Home Medical Equipment

Members and referring providers do not need to search for a DME provider or provider of medical supplies to service their needs
 Order is submitted directly to MHS, through the Medline portal, unless PA is required, and delivered to the member
 Availability via Medline's web portal to submit orders and track delivery

- Prior authorization required by the ordering physician for all nonparticipating DME providers.
- Does not apply to items provided by and billed by physician office
- WExclusions applicable to specific hospital based DME/HME vendors

Durable & Home Medical Equipment

Requests should be initiated via MHS secure portal

- Web Portal: Simply go to <u>mhsindiana.com</u>, log into the provider portal, and click on "Create Authorization." Choose DME and you will be directed to the Medline portal for order entry.
- Fax Number: 1-866-346-0911
- Phone Number: 1-844-218-4932



Helpful Tips

Additional Information Needed

Bariatric Surgery

Wust include cardiac workup, pulmonary workup, diet and exercise logs, current lab reports, and psychologist report

Pain Management

Must have documentation of at least six weeks of therapy on area receiving treatment

Include previous procedures/surgeries, medications, description of pain,

any contra-indications or imaging studies

Include prior injection test results for injection series

Home Health

Physician's orders and signed plan of care, including most recent MD notes about the issue at hand

WHome care plan, including home exercise program

Progress notes for medical necessity determination

18

Outpatient Radiology PA Requests

MHS partners with NIA for outpatient Radiology PA Process
 PA requests can be submitted via:

- NIA Web site at <u>RadMD.com</u>
- 1-866-904-5096
- Not applicable for ER and Observation requests

গ্রুmhs

Pharmacy Requests

Envolve Pharmacy Solutions

Preferred Drug Lists and authorization forms are available at <u>mhsindiana.com/provider/pharmacy</u>

- PA requests
 - Phone 1-866-399-0928
 - Fax non specialty drugs 1-866-399-0929
 - Specialty drugs 1-866-678-6976
 - pharmacy.envolvehealth.com

Formulary integrated into many EHR solutions
Online PA submission available through CoverMyMeds

<u>covermymeds.com</u>

©Online PA forms for Specialty Drugs on <u>mhsindiana.com</u>

20



Web Portal



Web Authorization

Providers can submit Prior Authorizations online via the MHS Secure Provider Portal at <u>mhsindiana.com/login</u>

- When using the portal, providers can upload supporting documentation directly
- Exceptions: Must submit hospice, home health and biopharmacy PA requests via fax

Providers also can check authorization status on the portal

Secure Portal Registration or Login



نهن mhs

Registration

Registration Complete!	Your Progress	w mhs	Eligibility Patients Authorizations	S S Claims Messaging Help
nank you for completing your registration! A Superior HealthPlan provider service 2 business days for processing. you do not receive an email within 2 business days, please log in and contact us	is specialist will be sending you an email when your profile has been activated. Please allow up using secure messaging or call 866-895-8443 for additional assistance.	Viewing Dashboard For: Tax ID Number • Medicaid	▼ 60	
Login				
winhs.	Features Join Our Network CREATE ACCOUNT	Quick Eligibility Check Member ID or Last Name Birthdate		Welcome
		123456789 or Smith mm/dd/yyyy Check Eligibility		Add a TIN to My ACCOUNT >
The Tools You Need Now!	Login	Recent Claims		Manage Accounts >
Dur site has been designed to help you get your job	done. User Name (Email)	STATUS RECEIVED DATE MEMBER NAME	CLAIM NO.	Reports >
or registration or secure website questions call (86		(0) 08/19/2017 (4	Patient Analytics
anage all products with ease in one location	Password	() 08/19/2017 T	3	•
		08/19/2017 E	1	Provider AnalyticsComing Soon
Find out if a member is eligible for ser	vice.	 08/19/2017 	8	Recent Activity
Authorize Services See if the service you provide is reimb	Eorgot Password / Unlock Account			Date Activity
Manage Claims	Need To Create An Account? Registration is fast and simple, give it a try.			Quick Links
Submit or track your claims and get p	aid fast. Create An Account			Provider Resources
	How to Register Our registration process is quick and simple. Please click the button to learn how to register.			
	Provider Registration Video			

Please allow 24-48 hours for your account to be verified. An email will be sent once access to the portal tools have been granted to the respective account.

Provider Registration PDF



Authorizations

♥ View, create and filter group authorizations

ŴM	hs.				E	iiii Eligibility	<u>)</u> Patients	Authorizations	S Claims M	Messaging	2 Help	Provider Name
Viewing Authorization	s For: Tax	ID N	lumber	• ▼ Me	edicaid		▼ GO					reate Authorization
Authorizatio	Proces	sed	Errors	Disclaimer								= Filter
lease call the health j	olan for question	ns rega	arding voi	ded authori	zation subr	nissions. T	he authori	zation page is up	dated every 2	4 hours.		
STATUS	AUTH ID		МЕМ	BER		FROM	I DATE	TO DATE	DIAGNOSI	S AUTH	ГҮРЕ	SERVICE
	_	1	A		н	07/2	4/2017	10/24/2017	E11.9	OUTP	ATIENT	DME
APPROVE	0											

Creating a New Authorization

- W Click Create Authorization
- WEnter Member ID or Last Name and Birthdate



Creating a New Authorization

W Select a Service Type

Authorizations For : TIN NUMBER Medicaid	• =				11	reate Authorizati	on
orization For				Authoriza			
N E DOB MEDICAID NBR: By checking the Urgent Request box, I certify that this is an urgent request for a necessary treatment for an injury, illness, or another type of condition (usually n freeatening), which must be treated within 48 hours.		×	-	WIDER RE	quest		1
After hours emergent and urgent admissions, inpatient notifications or requests provided telephonically. Electronic requests will not be monitored after hours an responded to on the next business day. Please contact our NurseWise line at 8 after-hours urgent admission, inpatient notifications or requests.	nd will be	×	5	elect a Sen	NEXT >		Select a Service Type Medical Outpatient Biopharmacy DWE Drug Testing Genetic Testing & Counseling Home Health Imaging Office Visit
Please note: Office visit authorization requests will only cover Evaluation and M M) codes. Other codes may require an additional authorization.	lanagement (E &	×					Outpatient Services Transport Medical Inpatient C-Section Delivery Medical Premature/False Labor
As of 10/1/15 Retro Authorizations with ICD-9 codes should not be submitted of Authorizations after 10/1/15 should use ICD-10 codes.	t the web.	×					Rehab Inpatient Skilled Nursing Surgical Inpatient Transplant Vaginal Delivery
			2.565	VICE LINE	8		

Wmhs

Creating a New Authorization

Select Provider NPI Add Primary Diagnosis

ter Authorization	Enter Authorization
PROVIDER REQUEST	1. PROVIDER REQUEST
Urgent Request	Urgent Request
Outpatient Services	Outpatient Services
Outpatient Services	Requesting Provider
Requesting Provider	147
Requesting Provider NPI or Last Name	NPI: 147
Primary Diagnosis	TIN: Name: SMITH
Diagnosis Code	Primary Diagnosis
CODE LOOKUP ICD-9 (CD-10	×
+ Add Additional Diagnosis	CODE LOOKUP <u>ICD-9 (CD-10</u> Add Additional Diagnosis
NEXT >	NEXT >

Creating a New Authorization

W If required **Add Additional Procedures**

orization For		Enter Authorization
DOB:	MEDICAID NBR	1. PROVIDER REQUEST
PROVIDER REQUEST Service Type: Outpatient Ou SMITH GENERAL SURGE Primary Diagnosis: 5430: HY	atient Services Y	1. PROVIDER REQUEST 2. SERVICE LINE TIN: Name: SMITH 07/14/2015 - 07/24/2015 1 Primary Procedure 44970 LAPAROSCOPY RUSGICAL APPENEDECTOMY CODE LOOKU Add Additional Procedures Select a Place Of Service Add Additional Procedures Select a Place Of Service Ambulatory Surgical Center Outpatient Hospital Unspecified Add New Service Line

গ্রুmhs

Creating a New Authorization

Service Line Details

•

PROVIDER REQUEST	EDI
SERVICE LINE	
Now adding new service line	
Service Line 1: 1477554756 / 44970 🛞	
Servicing Provider	
Same as Requesting Provider	
Brown ×	
Start Date - End Date	
Units/Visits/Days	
Primary Procedure	
Procedure Code	
CODE LOOK	UE
+ Add Additional Procedures	
Select a Place Of Service	
Guestionnaire	
Attachment:	
Attachment: Upload any relevant attachments. (5Mb lin	nit)
Attachment:	nit)

- Provider Request will appear on the left side of the screen
 - Update Servicing Provider - Check box if same as Requesting Provider
 - Update Servicing Provider information if not the same
- Update Start Date and End Date
- Update Total Units/Visits/Days
- Update Primary Procedure
 - Code lookup provided
- Add any additional procedures
- Add additional Service Line if applicable
 - All service lines added will appear on the
 - left side of the screen

Creating a New Authorization

Submit a new Authorization

Confirmation Number







Telephonic

Telephone Authorization

Providers can initiate Prior Authorization through the MHS referral line by calling 1-877-647-4848

- Monday Friday 8 a.m. to 5 p.m. (Closed for lunch from noon to 1 p.m.)
- After hours, MHS 24 hour nurse line available to take emergent requests.

The PA process begins at MHS by speaking with the MHS nonclinical referral staff

For procedures requiring additional review, we will transfer providers to a "live" nurse line to facilitate the PA process

Please have all clinical information ready at time of call



Fax Authorization

Fax Authorization

Hospice

Outpatient

1-866-912-4245: MHS Medical Management Department

	Patient Information	1		Member RID, name, and
Medicaid ID/RID#:				
DOB:			-	DOB required
Patient Name:			-	
Address:				
City/State/Zip:				
Patient/Guardian Pho	one:			
PMP Name:				
PMP NPI:				
PMP Phone:				
(Use of I	Medical Diagnosis CD-9 Diagnostic Code i	s Required)		Diagnosis code(s) required
Dx1	Dx2	Dx3		required
Please check the requ	ested assignment catego	ry below:		
DME <i>Purchased</i> <i>Rented</i> Home Health	☐Inpatient ☐Observation ☐Office Visit ☐Occupational The	☐Physical Therapy ☐Speech Therapy ☐Transportation rapy☐Other		Check service category

35

Fax Authorization

Requesting Provider Information:	
NPI#:	Enter the referring
Tax ID#:	provider's information
Service Location Code:	
Provider Name:	
Rendering Provider Information	Enter the rendering
Ordering Physician NPI#:	provider's individual
Tax ID#:	NPI#
Name	
Address:	
City/State/Zip:	
Phone:	
Fax:	

36


Fax Authorization

Dates of Start	f Service Stop	Procedure/ Service Codes	Modifier(s)		Requested Service	Taxonomy	POS	Units	Dollars

উmhs

Self-Referral Services

Exceptions to prior authorization requirements

Members can see these specialists and get these services without a direct referral from their PMP:

- Podiatrist
- Chiropractor
- Family planning
- Immunizations
- Routine vision care
- Routine dental care
- Behavioral health by type and specialty
- HIV/AIDS case management
- Diabetes self management

*Benefit limitations apply



Prior Authorization Denial and Appeal Process

Allwell from MHS | Ambetter from MHS | Hoosier Healthwise | Healthy Indiana Plan | Hoosier Care Connect

PA Denial and Appeal Process

If MHS denies the requested service:

- And the member is still receiving services, the provider has the right to an expedited appeal. The attending physician must request this.
- And the member already has been discharged, the attending physician must submit an appeal in writing within **33 days** of the denial
- The attending physician has the right to a peer-to-peer discussion with an MHS physician
 - Providers initiate peer-to-peer discussions and expedited appeals by calling an MHS appeals coordinator at 1-877-647-4848
 - They must request peer-to-peer within 10 days of the adverse determination

*Prior authorization appeals are also known as medical necessity appeals



PA Denial and Appeal Process

Send Prior Authorization/Medical Necessity Appeals to: Managed Health Services Attn: Appeals Coordinator 550 North Meridian Street, Suite 101 Indianapolis, IN 46204

Providers must initiate appeals within 33 days of the receipt of the denial letter for MHS to consider
We will communicate determination to the provider within 20 business days of receipt
A prior authorization appeal is different than a claim appeal request

Applicable to members and non-contracted providers



Need to Know

Allwell from MHS | Ambetter from MHS | Hoosier Healthwise | Healthy Indiana Plan | Hoosier Care Connect

Prior Authorization (PA) Request

Providers can <u>update</u> previously approved PAs <u>within 30 days</u> of the original date of service prior to claim denial for changes in:

- Dates of service
- CPT/HCPCS codes
- Physician

*Providers may make corrections to the existing PA as long as the claim has not been submitted

গ্রুmhs

Prior Authorization (PA) Request

MHS strives to return a decision on all PA requests within two business days of request

WReasons for a delayed decision may include:

- Lack of information or incomplete request
- Illegible faxed copies of PA forms e.g. handwriting is illegible or fax is otherwise not readable
- Request requiring Medical Director review

WHS has up to seven days to render PA decisions

গ্রুmhs

Prior Authorization (PA) Request

 PA approval requires the need for medical necessity
If your claim is denied, please contact Provider Services at 1-877-647-4848 to determine the cause of the denial

Wedical Management does not verify eligibility or benefit limitations

Provider is responsible for eligibility and benefit verification

গ্রুmhs

Continuity of Care PA Request

 MHS will honor pre-existing authorizations from any other Medicaid program during the first 30 days of enrollment or up to the expiration date of the previous authorization, whichever occurs first, and upon notification to MHS. Include the approval from the prior MCE with the request.
Reference: MHS Provider Manual Chapter 6

MHS Provider Relations Team

Candace Ervin	Envolve Dental Indiana Provider Relations	1-877-647-4848 ext. 20187	Candace.Ervin@envolvehealth.com
Chad Pratt	Provider Relations Specialist – Northeast Region	1-877-647-4848 ext. 20454	ripratt@mhsindiana.com
Tawanna Danzie	Provider Relations Specialist – Northwest Region	1-877-647-4848 ext. 20022	tdanzie@mhsindiana.com
Jennifer Garner	Provider Relations Specialist – Southeast Region	1-877-647-4848 ext. 20149	jgarner@mhsindiana.com
Taneya Wagaman	Provider Relations Specialist – Central Region	1-877-647-4848 ext. 20202	twagaman@mhsindiana.com
Katherine Gibson	Provider Relations Specialist – North Central Region	1-877-647-4848 ext. 20959	kagibson@mhsindiana.com
Esther Cervantes	Provider Relations Specialist – South West Region	1-877-647-4848 ext. 20947	Estherling.A.PimentelCervantes@m hsindiana.com
Mary Schermer	Behavioral Health Provider Relations Specialist - West Region	1-877-647-4848 ext. 20269	mary.schermer@mhsindiana.com
LaKisha Browder	Behavioral Health Provider Relations Specialist - East Region	1-877-647-4848 ext. 20224	lakisha.browder@mhsindiana.com

Allwell from MHS | Ambetter from MHS | Hoosier Healthwise | Healthy Indiana Plan | Hoosier Care Connect

Provider Network Territories



Allwell from MHS | Ambetter from MHS | Hoosier Healthwise | Healthy Indiana Plan | Hoosier Care Connect

Indiana

Behavioral Health Provider Network Territories



WEST TERRITORY

Mary Schermer Provider Relations Specialist 1-877-647-4848 ext. 20268 mschermer@mhsindiana.com

EAST TERRITORY

LaKisha Browder, MBA Provider Relations Specialist 1-877-647-4848 ext. 20224 lbrowder@mhsindiana.com



Review

 Learned about the PA process and timelines
Highlighted the recent change regarding DME/HME and Therapy PA requirements
Reviewed PA submission options
Reviewed the Appeals Process



Questions?

Thank you for being our partner in care.

Allwell from MHS | Ambetter from MHS | Hoosier Healthwise | Healthy Indiana Plan | Hoosier Care Connect